
Justice Journey
Information for victims of crime in NSW



This booklet was produced by

Victims Services, Department of Attorney General and Justice

Further copies may be obtained from

Victims Services 
Locked Bag 5118 
Parramatta NSW 2124

P: 1800 633 063 
E: vs@agd.nsw.gov.au 
W: www.lawlink.nsw.gov.au/vs

ISBN 978-1-921580-38-2

August 2010

This revision May 2011

© State of New South Wales through Victims Services, Department of Attorney General and Justice August 2010 (REV 05/2011).  This work may be freely reproduced 
for personal, educational and government purposes.  Permission must be received from the Department for all other uses.
Alternative formats of this information are available.
This document has been prepared by Victims Services for general information purposes. While every care has been taken in relation to its accuracy, no warranty 
is given or implied.  Further, recipients should obtain their own independent advice before making any decisions that rely on this information.       (BK14  •  05/2011)



Justice Journey for Victims of Crime                                                                                    3

Introduction

The NSW Government recognises that being a victim of crime can be a difficult experience.  If you are a victim 
of crime you may not know what to do, or where to turn to for help.  This guide assists victims to seek help and 
navigate their way through the justice process.  There is practical advice and contact details of service providers 
who can provide help and support.

Contents
Recovering from crime ............................................................................................................................................................................................. 5

 Help, support and counselling ...................................................................................................................................................................... 8

 Advice for families and friends ....................................................................................................................................................................11

Charter of Victims Rights ......................................................................................................................................................................................13

When a crime is committed ................................................................................................................................................................................19

 Reporting the crime ............................................................................................................................................................................................19

 Crime investigation............................................................................................................................................................................................. 24

 Alternatives to arrest ......................................................................................................................................................................................... 28

 Property held as evidence and stolen property .............................................................................................................................31

 People in policing ................................................................................................................................................................................................ 32



4	 			Victims Access Line – 1800 633 063

Your time at court...................................................................................................................................................................................................... 35

 Planning for your day at court .................................................................................................................................................................... 35

 Frequently asked questions about going to court ....................................................................................................................... 40

 Frequently asked questions about the accused ............................................................................................................................ 42

 Court support .........................................................................................................................................................................................................44

 Your time at court ................................................................................................................................................................................................ 45

 In the courtroom .................................................................................................................................................................................................. 52

 Sentencing and Victim Impact Statements ....................................................................................................................................... 57

After court ....................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 59

 Appeals ........................................................................................................................................................................................................................ 59

 Victims Registers .................................................................................................................................................................................................. 60

 Submissions made through Corrective Services NSW ................................................................................................................61

 Forensic Patients Victims Register ........................................................................................................................................................... 62

 Juvenile Justice Victims Register............................................................................................................................................................... 63

 Restorative Justice and Victim-Offender Conferencing ........................................................................................................... 64

 Claiming compensation .................................................................................................................................................................................. 66

 Access to court documents........................................................................................................................................................................... 66

Where to get more information ..................................................................................................................................................................... 67 

 Notes ............................................................................................................................................................................................................................. 77

 Index ............................................................................................................................................................................................................................. 82



R
ecovering	from

	a	crim
e

Justice Journey for Victims of Crime                                                                                    5

Recovering	from	crime

Counselling may assist you to recover from the effects of a crime.  Counselling can help you to understand your 
reactions to what has happened and help you find ways to deal with the effects you are experiencing.

How	crime	may	affect	you
After a crime you might notice changes in the way 
you feel, think or behave.  

Everyone reacts differently to being a victim of crime 
– some are affected physically and others may be 
affected emotionally or psychologically.  

It is important to remember it is normal to have reactions as a result of experiencing a crime or a traumatic event.

Below are some examples of how a crime may affect you.

Physical effects may include: 

 � headaches, migraines or stomach aches 

 � not being able to concentrate or focus 

 � sleeping problems including nightmares and vivid dreams 

 � change in eating habits such as loss of appetite or overeating.

A victim will be informed at the earliest practical 
opportunity, by relevant agencies and officials,  

of the services and remedies available to the victim. 

Charter of Victims Rights



R
ec
ov
er
in
g	
fr
om

	c
ri
m
e

6	 			Victims Access Line – 1800 633 063

Emotional and psychological effects may include: 

 � anxiety, stress, worry or fear 

 � being angry and frustrated 

 � flashbacks or intrusive thoughts or going over and over in your mind what happened 

 � feeling no one really understands or people don’t believe you 

 � feelings of blame; whether others blame you for what happened or you blame yourself 

 � feeling vulnerable, unsafe and not being able to stay on your own 

 � feelings of being out of control or unable to cope 

 � a loss of interest or feeling disconnected from the world 

 � difficulty talking about the crime and how it makes you feel 

 � feelings of shame or humiliation 

 � withdrawing from relationships or social activities.

Ways	to	recover	from	crime
Everyone reacts differently to being a victim of crime and there is no set formula to recovering.

Actions you can take to recover from crime include: 

 � talking to someone you trust – talking can help you stop feeling alone and to make sense of what 
happened.  This could be a family member, a friend, a counsellor or a support group

 � increasing your safety – increased safety can help reduce your fear 

 � getting answers to your questions – correct information can help deal with confusion and give you a 
clearer focus about the situation 

 � taking extra care when doing everyday things, like driving.



R
ecovering	from

	a	crim
e

Justice Journey for Victims of Crime                                                                                    7

Practical tips and suggestions that have helped other victims of crime are: 

 � taking time to think through what you need 

 � making your own decisions wherever you can – this helps to increase your sense of control again 

 � not expecting too much of yourself, as you are already coping with the effects of a crime 

 � remembering you are still the same person you were before the crime 

 � re-establishing your normal routine as soon as possible 

 � trying to get plenty of sleep, gentle exercise and regular meals 

 � eliminating any unnecessary stresses 

 � doing something each day – big or small – to care for yourself such as exercise, seeing a friend, buying a 
bunch of flowers, making an appointment you need 

 � keeping a journal and diary 

 � talking to a medical practitioner or counsellor if you are feeling overwhelmed or if you would like 
professional help and advice

 � joining a support group where help with other issues such as money, home and family can be provided. 



R
ec
ov
er
in
g	
fr
om

	c
ri
m
e

8	 			Victims Access Line – 1800 633 063

Help,	suppoRt	and	CounsellIng
Support services and counselling are available for victims of crime.  

For contact details of services that can help victims of crime, please refer to page 67.

Counselling
Counselling may assist you to recover from the effects of a crime.  Counselling can help you to understand your 
reactions to what has happened and help you find ways to deal with the effects you are experiencing.

Counselling can allow you to: 

 � talk about what happened, if you want to 

 � understand what you are feeling and thinking 

 � seek ways to cope after the event 

 � gain the support you need.

Victims	services	approved	Counselling	scheme
The Approved Counselling Scheme is provided through Victims Services.  It provides free face-to-face  
counselling to victims of violent crime in NSW.  Eligible persons may include victims of physical assault,  
sexual assault, domestic violence, family members of homicide victims and victims of other violent crimes.

The counsellors are experienced social workers, psychologists or psychiatrists.  Approved Counsellors are  
available in most rural and regional areas in NSW.  For people who live interstate who have been a victim of a 
violent crime in NSW, counselling can be organised in the state where they are now living.

To access counselling under this scheme, please phone the Victims Access Line (VAL) on 1800 633 063.  

A victim will have access where necessary  
to available welfare, health, counselling and  

legal assistance responsive to the victim’s needs. 

Charter of Victims Rights



R
ecovering	from

	a	crim
e

Justice Journey for Victims of Crime                                                                                    9

talking	to	someone
Talking to someone can help you begin to make sense of what happened.  However, it is your decision who you 
talk to about the crime.  It is your choice how much you want to talk about the crime at any stage.

Talking to your partner and children lets them know how you are feeling.  If they are also affected by the crime, 
you could ask them who they’d like to talk to.

Talking to friends who you can trust can help.  Even if they do not understand completely, at least the people 
you trust will be aware of how you feel.

Your general practitioner (GP) can advise you on dealing with stress, sleep problems, anxiety or depression.

If you decide to talk to your employer about the effect of the crime on you, this can be helpful as it allows 
you and your employer to work out what level of work you can cope with and can assist your return to work.   
Some people ask their union to assist them.

If you are called as a witness in court, you should not discuss your case in any detail until after the court case.  

Medical	assistance
If you have been injured as a result of a crime, it is important to seek medical assistance for your own wellbeing.  
If your medical needs are urgent, it is advisable to attend the emergency department of your local hospital for 
immediate assistance.  

You can also receive medical assistance from a medical centre and your GP who may be able to record the nature 
and extent of your injuries.

You should seek medical assistance even if you do not want to report the crime to the police.  Accessing medical 
care does not mean that you have to report the assault to police or request further action.



R
ec
ov
er
in
g	
fr
om

	c
ri
m
e

10	 			Victims Access Line – 1800 633 063

sexual	assault
It is important that victims of sexual assault seek medical assistance to treat any physical or psychological  
injuries, regardless of whether the assault was recent or occurred some time ago.  

The victim of a recent sexual assault should seek immediate medical assistance, even if they don’t want to  
report the crime to the police.  

Medical care can involve dealing with the psychological impact of sexual assault, physical injuries, any concerns 
about pregnancy or sexually transmitted infections, and possible forensic examinations (to collect any 
physical evidence that may be used if criminal charges are laid).  Please note that morning after pills are most  
effective taken within 72 hours of the assault.

Victims of sexual assault should ideally have a forensic medical examination within 72 hours of a sexual assault, 
but it can be done up to a week after.  The Help for victims of sexual assault website has more information 
about forensic medical examinations and about how you can talk to your local sexual assault service.

Help for victims of sexual assault .......................................................................................................www.sexualassault.nsw.gov.au

Forensic	medical	examination
If you are a victim of a serious crime such as a recent sexual assault and you have gone to the police, they will 
take you straight to the nearest hospital or sexual assault service so that you can receive medical treatment.

At a hospital you can have a forensic examination, which is a medical examination that can only be conducted by 
specially trained doctors and nurses.  Its purpose is to collect any physical evidence that may be used as evidence 
against the accused if criminal charges are laid.  You can request a person of your choice – such as a friend or 
social worker to support you during the examination.



R
ecovering	from

	a	crim
e

Justice Journey for Victims of Crime                                                                                    11

adVICe	FoR	FaMIlIes	and	FRIends
More than anything, victims of crime appreciate the chance to talk to someone who really listens and who  
does not judge them.

If you wish, you can offer support to the victim.  It is often enough to simply ask the victim what they want,  
rather than giving them advice.  They may want to go over what happened several times.

It is normal for victims to forget things, be more anxious than usual, have trouble sleeping or eating and not be 
able to work.  The victim may appreciate your practical, or even financial, support for a time.  If you are not sure 
how to help, ask the victim.

Victims recover in their own time and in their own ways.  At times, they can feel frustrated they are not recovering 
more quickly.  While this is normal, you might find your patience is also tested.

How much you can help, depends on the victim’s needs and your needs.

If you find you cannot offer support, simply let the victim know you are unable to help.

If you find you are becoming upset yourself, it is worth seeking your own support.  Taking steps to help yourself 
can also have the effect of motivating the victim to take their own steps to recovery.

advice	for	parents	or	carers	supporting	a	child	who	is	a	victim
Supporting your child who is a victim is similar to helping an adult victim of crime.

Most of all, children need adults who are willing to listen carefully to their concerns and who do not judge them 
for what has happened, or for any problems they may have.

It is important that you are willing and able to talk to your child about how they are feeling and what they need.  
Some children may find it hard to talk about what happened, and how they feel, and this is normal.



R
ec
ov
er
in
g	
fr
om

	c
ri
m
e

12	 			Victims Access Line – 1800 633 063

If your child sees you are not overwhelmed by their feelings and behaviour, they will be less concerned 
about talking freely with you.  Simply letting your child know they can talk to you when they are ready is an 
important message.  Sometimes, having the assistance of a counsellor can help you and your child to talk about  
what happened.

Although you need to show your support and understanding, it is usually most helpful to your child to keep 
their usual routines.

It can be useful to your child’s teachers and others to know that your child is a victim of crime.  However, it is 
your, and your child’s choice who you tell.  You may want to ask others to protect your and your child’s privacy.

Children who have been victims of crime need to be reassured from time to time that the crime was not their 
fault.  It often helps a child to be told simply that their parents, family, friends and teachers know that the 
crime has happened and that they are sorry – or even upset – as they believe it should not have happened.   
However, it is usually unhelpful, or even harmful, for your child to hear details and discussion of adults’ reactions.  
Finding your own supports is the best way to be able to support your child.

For information and support to help a child victim, phone the VAL on 1800 633 063. 



Charter	of	V
ictim

s	R
ights

Justice Journey for Victims of Crime                                                                                    13

the	Charter	of	Victims	Rights

Victims of crime in NSW have a charter to protect and promote their rights.  The Charter of Victims Rights is 
about how NSW government departments should treat and assist you if you are a victim of crime.  It also applies 
to non-government agencies and contractors (excluding private legal officers and medical practitioners),  
funded by the State who provide support to victims.

The Charter outlines 18 rights for victims of crime in NSW including their right to: 

 � be treated with courtesy, compassion and respect; 

 � information about, and access to welfare, health, counselling and legal services, where available; 

 � information about the investigation and prosecution of the offender; and 

 � protection from the offender and protection of privacy.

Depending on the victim’s situation and whether the crime involved violence or threat of violence, the victim 
may also have the right to: 

 � be given information and support to make a Victim Impact Statement; 

 � be listed on a Victims Register; 

 � make a submission to the NSW State Parole Authority or Corrective Services NSW; and 

 � apply for compensation.



Ch
ar
te
r	o
f		
V
ic
ti
m
s	
R
ig
ht
s

14	 			Victims Access Line – 1800 633 063

CHaRteR	oF	VICtIMs	RIgHts	Victims Rights Act 1996
		1	 Courtesy,	compassion	and	respect	

A victim will be treated with courtesy, compassion, cultural sensitivity and respect for the victim’s rights and dignity.

  2	 Information	about	services	and	remedies
A victim will be informed at the earliest practical opportunity, by relevant agencies and officials, of the services and 
remedies available to the victim.

  3	 access	to	services
A victim will have access where necessary to available welfare, health, counselling and legal assistance responsive to 
the victim’s needs.

  4	 Information	about	investigation	of	the	crime
A victim will, on request, be informed of the progress of the investigation of the crime, unless the disclosure might 
jeopardise the investigation. In that case, the victim will be informed accordingly.

  5	 Information	about	prosecution	of	accused
(1) A victim will be informed in a timely manner of the following: 

(a) the charges laid against the accused or the reasons for not laying charges, 

(b) any decision of the prosecution to modify or not to proceed with charges laid against the accused, including 
any decision to accept a plea of guilty by the accused to a less serious charge in return for a full discharge with 
respect to the other charges,

(c) the date and place of hearing of any charge laid against the accused, 

(d) the outcome of the criminal proceedings against the accused (including proceedings on appeal) and the 
sentence (if any) imposed. 



Charter	of	V
ictim

s	R
ights

Justice Journey for Victims of Crime                                                                                    15

(2) A victim will be consulted before a decision referred to in paragraph (b) above is taken if the accused has been  
charged with a serious crime that involves sexual violence or that results in actual bodily harm or psychological or 
psychiatric harm to the victim, unless:

(a) the victim has indicated that he or she does not wish to be so consulted, or 

(b) the whereabouts of the victim cannot be ascertained after reasonable inquiry. 

		6	 Information	about	trial	process	and	role	as	witness
A victim who is a witness in the trial for the crime will be informed about the trial process and the role of the victim as a 
witness in the prosecution of the accused.

		7	 protection	from	contact	with	accused
A victim will be protected from unnecessary contact with the accused and defence witnesses during the course of  
court proceedings.

		8	 protection	of	identity	of	victim
A victim’s residential address and telephone number will not be disclosed unless a court otherwise directs.

		9	 attendance	at	preliminary	hearings
A victim will be relieved from appearing at preliminary hearings or committal hearings unless the Court otherwise directs.

10	Return	of	property	of	victim	held	by	state
If any property of a victim is held by the State for the purpose of investigation or evidence, the inconvenience to the 
victim will be minimised and the property returned promptly.

11	protection	from	accused
A victim’s need or perceived need for protection will be put before a bail authority by the prosecutor in any bail application 
by the accused.

12	 Information	about	special	bail	conditions
A victim will be informed about any special bail conditions imposed on the accused that are designed to protect the 
victim or the victim’s family.



Ch
ar
te
r	o
f		
V
ic
ti
m
s	
R
ig
ht
s

16	 			Victims Access Line – 1800 633 063

CHaRteR	oF	VICtIMs	RIgHts	Victims Rights Act 1996, continued
13	 Information	about	outcome	of	bail	application

A victim will be informed of the outcome of a bail application if the accused has been charged with sexual assault or 
other serious personal violence.

14	Victim	impact	statement
A relevant victim will have access to information and assistance for the preparation of any victim impact statement 
authorised by law to ensure that the full effect of the crime on the victim is placed before the court.

15	 Information	about	impending	release,	escape	or	eligibility	for	absence	from	custody
A victim will, on request, be kept informed of the offender’s impending release or escape from custody, or of any change 
in security classification that results in the offender being eligible for unescorted absence from custody.

16	submissions	on	parole	and	eligibility	for	absence	from	custody	of	serious	offenders
A victim will, on request, be provided with the opportunity to make submissions concerning the granting of parole 
to a serious offender or any change in security classification that would result in a serious offender being eligible for 
unescorted absence from custody.

17	 Compensation	for	victims	of	personal	violence
A victim of a crime involving sexual or other serious personal violence is entitled to make a claim under a statutory 
scheme for victims compensation.

18	Information	about	complaint	procedure	where	Charter	is	breached
A victim may make a complaint about a breach of the Charter and will, on request, be provided with information on the 
procedure for making such a complaint.



Charter	of	V
ictim

s	R
ights

Justice Journey for Victims of Crime                                                                                    17

How	to	make	a	complaint
As a victim of crime, you may need to contact different agencies and deal with a number of people over time.

It is important that the agencies and people you deal with provide services in a courteous, respectful and 
compassionate way.  It is also important that all NSW government departments as well as non-government 
agencies and contractors (excluding private legal officers 
and medical practitioners), funded by the State who provide 
support to victims, adhere to the Charter of Victims Rights.

While these service providers aim to meet the needs of 
victims of crime, if you do have a concern that their actions 
don’t meet the standards set out in the Charter, you have 
the right to make a complaint:

If you do have a complaint:

1. Contact the agency about your complaint. Issues are 
often resolved through simply raising your concerns, 
by speaking directly with the staff member concerned 
or going through the agency’s complaint mechanisms.

2. If you are still not satisfied after the agency has 
looked at the complaint, or the agency has not responded to you in a timely manner, or you feel concerned  
about contacting them, phone the VAL on 1800 633 063.  The Referral and Support Team will talk to you 
about your complaint, and will refer you to the Charter Coordinator, if you need further assistance.

You may also wish to complete the Charter of Victims Rights Complaint Form.  This form can be downloaded 
or viewed on the Victims Services website www.lawlink.nsw.gov.au/vs or you can phone the VAL and ask for a 
form to be posted or emailed to you. 

A victim will be treated with courtesy,  
compassion, cultural sensitivity and respect  

for the victim’s rights and dignity. 

Charter of Victims Rights

A victim may make a complaint about a  
breach of the Charter and will, on request,  

be provided with information on the  
procedure for making such a complaint.

Charter of Victims Rights



18	 			Victims Access Line – 1800 633 063



W
hen	a	crim

e	is	com
m
itted

Justice Journey for Victims of Crime                                                                                    19

When	a	crime	is	committed

RepoRtIng	tHe	CRIMe
In most cases, reporting a crime to the police is the first step in a victim’s involvement in the criminal justice 
system.  Crimes should be reported to the police as reporting can benefit the health and wellbeing of you  
and your community.  Police will do everything they can to protect the confidentiality of your information.

Contacting	the	police
There are different ways to contact the NSW Police Force to report a crime: 

 � In an emergency, if you or someone else is in danger call Triple Zero (000) and ask for ‘police’.  

 � If you are not in danger and an urgent police response is not needed, phone the Police Assistance Line:

 Police Assistance Line .....................................................................................................................................................131 444.

 � You may prefer to telephone or attend your local police station and speak to a police officer there.  You can 
find the phone number and location of your local police station using the NSW Police Force website:

 NSW Police Force ............................................................................................................................................................www.police.nsw.gov.au

 � If you are at the hospital getting treatment for your injuries, you can ask hospital staff to call the police.



W
he
n	
a	
cr
im
e	
is
	c
om

m
it
te
d

20	 			Victims Access Line – 1800 633 063

Help,	support	and	counselling
Support services and counselling are available for victims of crime  
(see page 69).

Information	provided	by	the	police
Once the crime is reported, the police will: 

 � tell you what they are going to do or what they cannot do

 � give you a reference number (also known as COPS Event no.) and  
the name and telephone number of the investigating officer 

 � keep you informed throughout the investigation and, if possible,  
tell you about the outcome 

 � encourage you to contact the police if you need or have any further 
information.

Victims	Card
When you report a crime to a police officer you will be given a Victims Card 
to keep for future reference.

On the front of the card are the contact details for the police Officer-in-Charge (OIC) of the investigation  
– the name of the police officer, police station, phone number and the reference number or COPS Event number 
for your matter.

On the back of the card you will find some of the important rights for victims of crime and contact details  
for the VAL if you need support or referrals.

Victims Access Line (VAL) – 1800 633 063  or  (02) 8688 5511
Call the VAL for information, referral and support to a range of services for victims  
of crime including helping victims of crime to access their rights. 

Please visit www.lawlink.nsw.gov.au/vs for further information.

Families & Friends of Missing Persons Unit  – 1800 227 772
FFMPU provides crisis and ongoing support to families and friends of missing people.

The Charter of Victims Rights requires the NSW Police Force to ensure that you,  
as a victim of crime, have rights to:

 � Courtesy, compassion, cultural sensitivity & respect
 � Information about investigation and prosecution of the crime
 � Information about the return of property
 � Protection from the accused (at court or on bail).

Victims Services

The NSW Police Force is committed to providing support to victims 
of crime.  The Police Officer in charge of your matter is:

Email............................................................@police.nsw.gov.au
Time/Date.of.report..........................................................................

COPS.Event.Number..........................................................................
Officer.availability...............................................................................

Please contact the above officer for any enquiries about your matter and quote the COPS Event 
Number if known.  If the officer is not available, please contact the Supervising Sergeant.

PARRAMATTA LOCAL AREA COMMAND
95.Marsden.Street,.Parramatta.NSW.2150
Phone  02).9633.0700. Fax  02).9633.0795
TTY  02).9211.3776.(hearing/speech impaired only)



W
hen	a	crim

e	is	com
m
itted

Justice Journey for Victims of Crime                                                                                    21

Having	a	support	person
You can choose to have a relative, friend, or other support person with you when you report to the police  
or make a statement.  A support person cannot however participate in the statement interview. 

Who	can	report	the	crime?
Anyone who knows about a crime can report it to the police.  This includes: 

 � the victim of the crime 

 � a person who has seen the crime (sometimes called an eyewitness) 

 � the person who has committed the crime 

 � a person who knows about the crime can make an unofficial report even if they have no personal 
knowledge of, or involvement in, the crime.

How	quickly	do	I	need	to	report	a	crime?
The police need to know about a crime as soon as possible so they can investigate before evidence is lost  
or destroyed.  

Prompt reporting also helps the police to protect you and others in the community from future crimes that may 
be committed by the same person.  

Victims of childhood sexual assault may report when they are adults, years after the abuse, and the offender  
may still be charged.  The Help for victims of sexual assault website has more information on this:

Help for victims of sexual assault .......................................................................................................www.sexualassault.nsw.gov.au

Why	report	the	crime	to	police?
It is your decision whether to report a crime to the police.  If you are unsure if you want to report a crime to the 
police talk about it with someone from the VAL on 1800 633 063.



W
he
n	
a	
cr
im
e	
is
	c
om

m
it
te
d

22	 			Victims Access Line – 1800 633 063

By	reporting	the	crime:	
 � you may be able to help police identify and arrest the person who has committed the crime

 � you may feel safer and the police may be able to assist in obtaining an Apprehended Violence Order (AVO)

 � the police may help you to receive medical treatment, counselling or other support you may need

 � you may help the police to arrest the offender and prevent possible future crimes, which reduces the 
likelihood of others becoming victims of crime 

 � you help to make the offender accountable for their crime 

 � you help police know where crimes of this nature have happened and they can allocate appropriate 
resources to prevent future crime 

 � it may help you to obtain compensation, if you are seriously injured and you are eligible, from the Victims 
Compensation Tribunal.  

Making a report to police does not mean making a statement.

giving	a	statement	to	the	police
A statement is usually a record typed by the police, in your own words of what happened.  If you are a child 
under 16 years of age or a person with a cognitive impairment, police may record your statement on an  
audiotape, videotape or DVD. 

The police may ask you to make a detailed statement about what you saw, heard or experienced, either when 
you report the crime or at a later date.

You can choose to have a relative, friend, or other support person with you when you make a statement but  
the support person cannot join in the interview.

For some crimes, such as sexual assault and other serious assaults, the statement may include what happened 
before, during and after the crime.



W
hen	a	crim

e	is	com
m
itted

Justice Journey for Victims of Crime                                                                                    23

It is important to tell the truth when you make your statement.  Your statement will be used as the basis of  
the case against the accused if the matter goes to court.  To help you tell your story, the police will ask you 
questions while you are making your statement.  When you finish giving your statement you will be asked to 
read it carefully, then sign it.  If the police do not give you a copy of your statement, you can ask for it.

The person accused of the crime or their solicitor will get a copy of your statement if police decide there is  
enough evidence to charge the person.  

You may be feeling distressed or in shock when you give your statement and may not remember everything  
that happened.  Call the OIC of your case if you remember anything else that happened or perhaps details  
that you later remember correctly.

Make sure you let the OIC know if your phone number or address changes, or you intend to travel interstate  
or overseas.  

specific	needs	when	reporting	a	crime
Sometimes the victim of a crime may need, or request, additional assistance or support.

Reporting	with	an	interpreter 
The police can arrange for an interpreter if you need one – for a language other than English or for AUSLAN.

You can ask for an interpreter even if you speak some English but feel more comfortable speaking in your  
own language.  If you need an interpreter the police will arrange for one free of charge.

specialist	police	officers
Many police Local Area Commands (LACs) have various specialist police officers – Aboriginal Community Liaison 
Officers, Domestic Violence Liaison Officers, Multicultural Community Liaison Officers, Gay and Lesbian Liaison 
Officers, Youth Liaison Officers.  Some of these may be able to provide assistance to victims (see pages 32-33).



W
he
n	
a	
cr
im
e	
is
	c
om

m
it
te
d

24	 			Victims Access Line – 1800 633 063

Crime	prevention
The NSW Police Force website contains a comprehensive section on crime prevention, from Neighbourhood 
Watch to personal safety.  It provides personal, residential and business crime prevention tips.  You can also find 
advice about safety and protection and crime prevention, on the NSW Crime Prevention Division website:

NSW Police Force ..................................................................................................................................www.police.nsw.gov.au 
NSW Crime Prevention Division .................................................................................. www.crimeprevention.nsw.gov.au

CRIMe	InVestIgatIon
It is the role of the police to investigate crime.  This usually involves interviews with victims, witnesses and 
alleged offenders, including recording and collecting physical evidence.  It may also involve charging the  
person who is accused of committing the crime.  Police may arrest and interview a person (or people) as a result 
of the evidence they have collected during the investigation.  

Investigation	of	the	crime
Once the crime is reported, police can begin to 
investigate and gather evidence.  Some cases can 
take police only a few weeks to investigate while 
other cases can take months and sometimes longer, 
often depending on amount and type of evidence 
police need to collect.

When	the	crime	just	happened
Uniformed police are usually the first to attend when you report a crime that has just happened or is happening.  

They will ask you what happened; get your personal details, a description of the offender and any other information 
that could assist with the investigation.  If required, they can also arrange medical treatment or an ambulance.

A victim will, on request, be informed of the progress  
of the investigation of the crime, unless the  

disclosure might jeopardise the investigation.   
In that case, the victim will be informed accordingly.

Charter of Victims Rights



W
hen	a	crim

e	is	com
m
itted

Justice Journey for Victims of Crime                                                                                    25

In some cases, the police may seal off an area to allow specialist crime scene examiners to search the location 
for evidence and take photographs.  In some instances, such as home invasion cases, detectives may be called 
to the scene and will take charge of the investigation.  Victims and witnesses may also be excluded from  
the scene.

Who	should	I	contact	if	I	have	questions?
If you have questions about the investigation you can contact the OIC of the investigation.  The name of the OIC 
can be found on the Victims Card that you were given (see page 20).  If the OIC is unavailable, you can contact 
the Supervising Sergeant and quote the reference, or COPS event number.  

You can also contact the Supervising Sergeant if you have a complaint about the investigation.

Identifying,	arresting	&	charging	the	alleged	offender

Identify

You may or may not know who committed the crime against you.  If you do not, police may be able to identify 
them from other evidence.  

In some cases, you may be asked if you can identify the alleged offender from photographs or a line-up.

Arrest

Police may arrest and interview a person (or people) as a result of the evidence they have collected during the 
investigation.

Police will tell the person what they have been accused of and will offer them an opportunity to make a statement 
about it.  The person has the right to refuse to say anything.

In certain circumstances, police may use alternatives to arrest (see page 28).



W
he
n	
a	
cr
im
e	
is
	c
om

m
it
te
d

26	 			Victims Access Line – 1800 633 063

Charge

After arrest, if the police believe they have enough evidence, they will charge the person.  Fingerprints and 
photographs may be taken so that the accused person can be formally identified.  

The police are responsible initially for charging the person with an offence.  In more serious matters, the police 
may obtain advice from the Office of the Director of Public Prosecutions (ODPP) before laying the initial charge(s).

Once the alleged offender has been charged, they are known as the accused person.  The accused person 
will be given a copy of their charge(s) that will include information on the date they are to appear at court.   
(Note that at the Local Court stage and on legal documents such as the Court Attendance Notice, the alleged 
offender is referred to as the defendant rather than the accused person.)

Any charge may be subsequently reviewed by the prosecutor (for less serious offences) or by the ODPP  
(more serious offences) to see whether there is 
sufficient evidence to prosecute in the courts.

If the prosecutor decides that the case should not 
proceed because there is insufficient evidence in the 
case or for other reasons, they will tell the victim.

Negotiations between the prosecutor and the 
defence may occur at any stage as a matter progresses through the courts.  A prosecutor may agree to discontinue 
a charge or charges upon the promise of an accused person to plead guilty to another charge or charges.  

decision	to	release,	or	release	on	bail,	or	remand	in	custody	
Once arrested and charged, the accused person can either be: 

 � released with a Court Attendance Notice to appear in court on a particular day, or
 � released on bail (an agreement to appear in court on a particular day), or 
 � held in custody (on remand) until the case goes to court.

A victim will be informed in a timely manner of any 
decision of the prosecution to modify or not to  

proceed with charges laid against the accused.

Charter of Victims Rights



W
hen	a	crim

e	is	com
m
itted

Justice Journey for Victims of Crime                                                                                    27

Bail	and	bail	conditions
Bail is an agreement to attend court at a later date to answer a criminal charge.

The decision on what bail conditions to apply will take into account the seriousness of the crime, the likelihood 
of the accused attending court and the safety of victims and witnesses.

You should tell police if you have fears for your safety.  In assessing the safety of victims and witnesses,  
the police will take into account the victim’s response to a bail application made by the accused.

An accused person may need to agree to certain 
conditions before being released on bail.

Bail conditions which are imposed mainly to ensure 
that an accused person will appear in court include: 

 � surrendering a passport 

 � agreeing to report to police on a regular basis 

 � depositing a sum of money and agreeing to forfeit it if bail is breached 

 � having a person, such as a friend or relative of the accused to agree to lodge money or agree to forfeit a 
certain amount if the accused fails to attend court 

 � living at a certain address 

 � reporting to police on a regular basis.

A victim’s need or perceived need for protection will  
be put before a bail authority by the prosecutor  

in any bail application by the accused. 

Charter of Victims Rights



W
he
n	
a	
cr
im
e	
is
	c
om

m
it
te
d

28	 			Victims Access Line – 1800 633 063

Other bail conditions, some of which are intended to protect victims may include requirements such as: 

 � not contacting witnesses, particularly alleged victims 
 � not contacting certain people, for example people involved in the offence

 � a curfew, that requires the accused to be at home during certain hours 
 � not going to certain places 
 � not drinking alcohol 
 � attending drug and alcohol courses 
 � attending rehabilitation or counselling courses 
 � attending medical appointments.

The accused person must follow the bail conditions 
until the next court appearance.  Police can arrest the person if they breach the bail conditions.

The Charter of Victims Rights includes rights associated with bail (Charter Rights 11, 12 & 13).

You should report any breaches of bail to the Police Assistance Line on 131 444 or your LAC as soon as 
possible.  You can find the contact details for the LAC on the NSW Police Force website.  If it’s an emergency,  
call Triple Zero (000) and ask for police.  

alteRnatIVes	to	aRRest
In certain circumstances, police are able to use alternatives to arrest or court action.

Court	attendance	notice
A Court Attendance Notice (CAN) is a document that tells a person to attend court to answer a charge,  
in response to a claim against them, or in response to an application for an order against them.  

If a person does not attend court after receiving a CAN the matter may proceed without them.  

A victim will be informed about any special bail 
conditions imposed on the accused that are  

designed to protect the victim or the victim’s family. 

Charter of Victims Rights



W
hen	a	crim

e	is	com
m
itted

Justice Journey for Victims of Crime                                                                                    29

Criminal	Infringement	notice
Police can issue a Criminal Infringement Notice (CIN) for certain criminal offences, such as Offensive Behaviour 
or Obtain Benefit by Deception.  This is an on the spot fine.  

A conviction is not recorded against an offender who receives a CIN.  However, if the person chooses to have  
the matter dealt with at court and the CIN matter is proved, it is likely that there will be a conviction.

alternative	sentencing	programs
 � Forum Sentencing – brings together an offender, the victim(s) of the offender’s crime and other people 

affected by the crime.  

 � Circle Sentencing – for serious repeat adult Aboriginal offenders – a sentencing alternative using 
traditional indigenous forms of dispute resolution and customary law.  It can involve victims, as well as 
offender’s families and other respected community people.

 � Youth Justice Conferencing – for young offenders under 18 years (see page 30)

alternatives	to	arrest	and	court	for	young	offenders
For all but the most serious offences, police may give a young offender a warning, formal caution, or refer them 
to a Youth Justice Conference.  Police are guided by the Young Offenders Act 1997 and will inform the victim 
when they decide to divert a young offender from court.  

Warnings
An on the spot warning can be given to a young offender by a police officer for some minor offences such as 
swearing, which have no related violence.

Warnings can be given whether or not the young person admits to committing the offence.

The police keep a record of the warnings given and a letter may be sent to the young person’s parent.



W
he
n	
a	
cr
im
e	
is
	c
om

m
it
te
d

30	 			Victims Access Line – 1800 633 063

Cautions	(and	statements	of	Harm)
If a young person is arrested it may result in a caution being issued, generally by a Police Youth Liaison Officer.

The investigating officer will take into account the seriousness of the offence and the harm caused to victim(s) 
when considering whether to proceed with a caution.

A young person can only be cautioned if he or she admits the offence after being given the opportunity to  
get legal advice and if they agree to be cautioned.

Cautions may involve a written apology by the young offender to the victim.

Statements of Harm may be made by victims of crime where the offender is a youth or child who has received a 
caution from the police or a Magistrate.  

Youth	Justice	Conferencing
At a Youth Justice Conference a young offender, with his or her family, is brought face to face with the victim, 
and those supporting the victim, to hear about the harm caused and to take responsibility for their actions.   
A victim who does not want to attend can ask a victim support person to attend on their behalf (see page 69 for 
list of support groups).

Together, the people attending the conference agree on a suitable outcome for the crime.  This may include 
an apology to the victim, reasonable reparation (payment for damages) and steps to link the offender back  
into the community (for example, special programs).

Offences where a conference may be used include stealing, damage to property, and assault, or more precisely, 
where the young person has committed an offence that is covered by the Young Offenders Act 1997, but is too 
serious to be dealt with by way of police warning or formal police caution.

For more information on Youth Justice Conferencing in NSW, go to the Juvenile Justice website:

Juvenile Justice ...........................................................................................................................................................................www.djj.nsw.gov.au



W
hen	a	crim

e	is	com
m
itted

Justice Journey for Victims of Crime                                                                                    31

pRopeRtY	Held	as	eVIdenCe	and	stolen	pRopeRtY
Return	of	property	held	as	evidence
Police at a crime scene may collect evidence and this can include some of your property.  This evidence is called 
‘exhibits’, and may assist in the investigation or in court if there is a trial or hearing.

How	long	will	my	property	be	held?
Property may need to be retained as evidence for the duration of a hearing and, if an appeal is made against  
a conviction, it may be held until the appeal is complete.  

This means that it could be some time before the property is returned.  In addition, some evidence in serious 
matters such as sexual assault may need to be retained indefinitely for DNA and scientific testing.

How	can	I	get	my	property	back?
Talk to the OIC of your matter at the police station 
where it was first reported.  If the OIC of the 
investigation is not available ask to speak to the 
Supervising Sergeant.  

What	if	I	do	not	collect	my	property?
Once you have been notified to collect your 
property, you need to advise police within 28 days about whether or not you want your property returned.

stolen	property	that	has	been	sold
If your goods have been stolen and then sold, you remain as the owner.  The buyer of stolen goods is not the 
owner of the goods.

If you see your property for sale in a pawnbroker shop or second hand shop you should inform the owner  
of the shop that the goods are your property and then report the matter to the local police station.

If any property of a victim is held by the State  
for the purpose of investigation or evidence,  

the inconvenience to the victim will be minimised  
and the property returned promptly.  

Charter of Victims Rights



W
he
n	
a	
cr
im
e	
is
	c
om

m
it
te
d

32	 			Victims Access Line – 1800 633 063

people	In	polICIng
specialist	police	officers
Many LACs have specialist officers.  These specialist officers can provide you with support and referral.   
They will not usually be involved in the investigation of your case.

If you would like a specialist officer in one of the areas below to help, ask at your local police station if a  
specialist officer is available.

aboriginal	Community	liaison	officers
Aboriginal Community Liaison Officers (ACLOs) are civilian employees located in LACs across NSW.

ACLOs work closely with the Aboriginal community, and their duties include encouraging Aboriginal people to 
discuss with police crime and violence in their community.

domestic	Violence	liaison	officers
Domestic Violence Liaison Officers (DVLOs) are specialist police officers, trained in domestic and family 
violence and child protection.  Each of the LACs in NSW has one or more DVLOs and they are located at the  
major police stations.  

DVLOs can provide advice and support to victims and help with the AVO court process.  They can also give 
referrals to support agencies that can help victims, such as refuges.  One of their other roles is to monitor  
repeat victims and perpetrators.

Multicultural	Community	liaison	officers
Multicultural Community Liaison Officers (MCLOs) are civilian employees who provide a link between police  
and members of the public who are from culturally and linguistically diverse backgrounds.

The duties of the MCLOs include supporting victims of crime and providing language assistance.  They also work 
to link local ethnic communities with the LACs.



W
hen	a	crim

e	is	com
m
itted

Justice Journey for Victims of Crime                                                                                    33

gay	and	lesbian	liaison	officers
Gay and Lesbian Liaison Officers (GLLOs) are police officers located throughout the state that are specially  
trained to address gay, lesbian, bisexual, transgender and intersex (GLBTI) issues.

GLLOs are sensitive to the law enforcement and safety needs of GLBTI people and recognise the disproportionate 
level of violence perpetrated against the GLBTI community.  They assist GLBTI victims of crime and also work to 
reduce violence related to homophobic and prejudiced attitudes in the community.

Youth	liaison	officers
Youth Liaison Officers (YLOs) are specially trained police officers.  There is a YLO in every police LAC in the state.

The duties of the YLO include delivering cautions to young people and making the final decision about referring 
them to a Youth Justice Conference and attending Conferences.

YLOs also develop crime prevention programs to reduce youth crime and victimisation and maintain networks 
with relevant service providers.

school	liaison	police
School Liaison Police (SLP) are specially trained police officers that work in public, Catholic and independent 
high schools throughout NSW. 

The duties of SLPs include supporting victims of crime, developing mentoring schemes and developing  
innovative ways to prevent youth crime. 



W
he
n	
a	
cr
im
e	
is
	c
om

m
it
te
d

34	 			Victims Access Line – 1800 633 063

others	assisting	police

Scene of Crime Officers

Scene of Crime Officers (SOCOs) are forensic investigators who attend crime scenes such as robberies,  
assaults, fires and suspicious deaths.  SOCOs may be police officers or civilians (scientists).

Their duties at a scene can include fingerprint examination, gathering DNA samples, ballistics study,  
vehicle identification and blood splash examination.

Volunteers in Policing

Volunteers in Policing (VIPs) are members of the community who are trained for specific duties supporting  
the police and the community.

VIPs do not wear a police uniform and do not carry a gun or drive a marked police vehicle.  Often VIPs are available 
to assist victims of crime with information and referrals.

Their role may also include supporting witnesses attending court and during the court process and assisting 
with short-term child minding at local police stations.



Your	tim
e	at	court

Justice Journey for Victims of Crime                                                                                    35

Your	time	at	court

If you have to go to court as a witness you may be feeling worried and not know what to expect.  The formality 
and the legal language can be confusing.  It might help you feel more comfortable about going to court if 
you know what everyone in court does, what the courtroom looks like, how everyone talks and behaves,  
what you need to take and what your job as a witness is.

plannIng	FoR	YouR	daY	at	CouRt
 � Check your court date with the prosecutor as court dates may change at the last minute.

 � Decide and prepare what you are going to wear to court before the court date.  It’s generally best to 
wear conservative clothes.  Make sure that 
whatever you wear is comfortable, as you 
will probably be there for most of the day.  
It may also be useful to bring a jacket or a 
jumper as some courtrooms can be cold.  

 � Pack a bag to take with you to court.  In the 
bag have something to read or do, such as magazines and games, while you are waiting at court.  You may 
want to take your own food and drink.  Sometimes it can be helpful if you take a small item with special 
meaning for you to court, such as a piece of jewellery or a letter from someone close to help make you feel 
more secure.  

A victim who is a witness in the trial for the crime will  
be informed about the trial process and the role of the 
victim as a witness in the prosecution of the accused.  

Charter of Victims Rights



Yo
ur
	t
im
e	
at
	c
ou
rt

36	 			Victims Access Line – 1800 633 063

 � It can be good to have friends or family with you while you are waiting at court.

 � Some support may be available if you have not previously arranged for it.  You can ask at the courthouse 
when you arrive (see page 69 for list of support groups).

 � It may be a good idea to plan how you are going to get to court.  For example, if you are taking public 
transport, check timetables or possible routes so that you can get there on time and have time to find  
the courtroom.  

 � If you don’t have a copy of your statement, ask the police or the solicitor from the ODPP to give you a  
copy well before you go to court.  You are not allowed to see statements made by other witnesses or to 
enter court while their evidence is being given until after you have given your evidence.  

 � Visit a courthouse before the case to see what a court looks like or see other cases that are open to the 
public to see how witnesses give evidence.  You might want to do this with your support person.

Your	evidence
Before you go to court, it is helpful to read your statement again and be familiar with it, especially in serious 
cases.  Think about the events and try to remember details such as dates, times, descriptions, actions and 
exact words used.  Normally you won’t be able to read from your written statement when giving evidence  
although you may be asked to refer to it in some circumstances.

Do not discuss your evidence with anyone else. 

Don’t forget to tell the police, the prosecutor, or the ODPP if you change your address or telephone number or 
if you are going away for more than a few days.

Be prepared to speak loudly and clearly.  The microphone on the witness box does not always amplify;  
sometimes it is only used to record proceedings.

You cannot be advised as to what to say at court.  Your role is to tell the truth as best as you can.  See pages 45-50 
for more information on giving evidence.



Your	tim
e	at	court

Justice Journey for Victims of Crime                                                                                    37

on	the	day	of	court
 � Try to have some breakfast.

 � Don’t forget your bag and any items you want to take with you.

 � You may like to pack some food and drink.  

 � Remember you can talk to the prosecutor or court staff if you have any worries or questions.  

looking	after	yourself
It is important that you look after yourself before, during and after the court case.  How you do this is up to you, 
but here are some suggestions for you to think about: 

 � Try to get enough rest, eat well and do some sport or other activity you enjoy.  

 � Talk to someone – a close friend or relative, a counsellor, someone from a victims support group or  
anyone else you feel you can trust and confide in.  

 � Counselling may assist you to recover from the effects of a crime (see page 8).

 � Have a plan for what you would like to do after the case is over, like going to the movies, taking a holiday, 
visiting friends or just doing something special for yourself.

safety
If you are scared or being intimidated by anyone involved 
in the investigation or court case, notify the police, or the 
prosecutor immediately.  Arrangements can be made to 
protect you.

A victim will be protected from unnecessary  
contact with the accused and defence witnesses  

during the course of court proceedings.

Charter of Victims Rights



Yo
ur
	t
im
e	
at
	c
ou
rt

38	 			Victims Access Line – 1800 633 063

Meeting	with	the	prosecutor	
In criminal court cases, it is the state (not the victim) that prosecutes the accused in court.

Before the hearing or trial the prosecutor will probably want to talk to you about your statement.  If you don’t 
have a copy of your statement ask the police or the prosecutor to give you a copy well before you go to court.  

Keep in touch with the police or the prosecutor to discuss any concerns you have about the case.  You have 
the right to be kept informed about the progress of your matter, so make arrangements with the police officer  
or the prosecutor responsible for your case about how often you should contact them.  

The prosecutor may change and you will be advised of their new contact details.

You can ask for an interpreter even if you speak some English but feel more comfortable speaking in your own 
language.  If you need an interpreter the police will arrange for an interpreter free of charge.

Meeting	the	prosecutor	before	a	local	Court	‘summary’	or	‘committal’	hearing
In Local Court summary hearings the Magistrate determines the case, by convicting the accused person, 
dismissing the matter or by making some other order as to the accused person.

In Local Court committal hearings the Magistrate decides if the matter is to be committed for trial in the 
District or Supreme Courts.

Before a committal or summary hearing in the Local Court 
the prosecutor (Police Prosecutor or ODPP Prosecutor) 
should contact you by letter or phone about the case.

If you need to give evidence at a summary hearing,  
the prosecutor will contact you. 

Generally victims will not be required to attend committal hearings, but if you are, you will also be sent a  
subpoena that will give you the details about the date, time and place of the hearing.

A victim will be relieved from appearing at  
preliminary hearings or committal hearings  

unless the court otherwise directs..  

Charter of Victims Rights



Your	tim
e	at	court

Justice Journey for Victims of Crime                                                                                    39

Meeting	the	prosecutor	before	a	district	Court	or	supreme	Court	trial
If the case is going to trial at the District or Supreme Courts, an ODPP Prosecutor or their representative should 
make contact with you before you have to go to court.  There is usually a pre-trial conference.  

The pre-trial conference is a chance for you and the prosecutor to meet face to face to discuss the case,  
raise questions and talk about any concerns.  You will be given an overview of what will happen at court and told 
who does what at court.  Cases can be dropped or the charges negotiated at this stage (see page 26).

Witness	assistance	service	(Was)
The WAS provides services for victims and witnesses in cases prosecuted by the NSW ODPP and in particular 
for victims of sexual assault or family and domestic violence and family where the victim has died.  The WAS 
can provide information, referral to other services, assessment for special needs, liaison with prosecutors, 
support in meetings with prosecutors, court preparation and court visits, coordination of court support,  
assistance with Victim Impact Statements and after court services. 

The WAS is part of the ODPP and is staffed by professionally qualified workers.  The WAS services are available 
for both children and adults and there are Aboriginal WAS Officers available (see page 74 for contact details).



Yo
ur
	t
im
e	
at
	c
ou
rt

40	 			Victims Access Line – 1800 633 063

FRequentlY	asked	questIons	aBout	goIng	to	CouRt

What	are	the	general	court	times?
Normal court sitting hours are 10.00am to 4.00pm, Monday to Friday.

There will be times when the court will sit outside these hours; that is, court may start at 9.30am so it is best to 
check before attending court.

Court lists telling you which courtroom to go to can be found in foyer areas, outside courtrooms and on  
the Internet.

The court normally breaks for morning tea at around 11.30am and for lunch between 1.00pm and 2.00pm.   
Check with the prosecutor or the OIC as to what time they would like you at court.

There is a court officer in each court who can help you with any questions.

What	are	the	basic	court	rules	that	I	need	to	observe?
 � Switch off mobile phones before entering the courtroom.

 � Remember to bow when you go in or leave the court.

 � Maintain a quiet and respectful manner in court.

 � Sit quietly in the courtroom.

 � Dress appropriately, this means smart casual, comfortable and warm.

 � Take off your hat, cap or sunglasses.

 � Do not eat, drink, chew gum or smoke inside the courtroom.

 � Remember the Magistrate or Judge is the person in charge in the court.



Your	tim
e	at	court

Justice Journey for Victims of Crime                                                                                    41

When	will	the	trial	begin?
There may be some pre-trial court dates (called mentions) to make sure the case is ready to start.  A trial date 
will be set and the ODPP or police will let you know.  Because courts are very busy, every case has to wait its 
turn to be heard, and this can take many months.  Even when the day for the trial arrives, it may suddenly have 
to be cancelled, for example the preceding case has not finished.  This may be a frustrating and anxious time for 
you.  Delays can occur, especially in rural areas where the District Court operates only a couple of times a year.  
Sometimes cases can be sent in to a larger centre where the courts sit more often, such as Newcastle or Sydney.

How	long	will	the	trial	take?
Some trials last less than a day (usually special circumstances and very rare), others a few days and some last 
weeks.  You should ask the ODPP solicitor how long they expect the trial to take.  Usually you won’t have to be 
at court for the whole trial.

Will	you	be	paid	expenses	for	going	to	court?
If you are a witness you will get witness expenses for the days you have to go to court.  Witness expenses are 
for your meals, transport, some lost wages and if you need childcare while you go to court.  If you have to travel 
a long way from home to go to court and stay overnight, witness expenses are also available for transport  
and hotel costs.  

If you need money to get to court, you should let the police officer in charge or the ODPP solicitor know well  
in advance of the court hearing.

do	victims	need	their	own	lawyer?
If you are a victim of crime, you are a witness for the prosecution.  You will not have your own lawyer.



Yo
ur
	t
im
e	
at
	c
ou
rt

42	 			Victims Access Line – 1800 633 063

Can	the	media	report	what	happens	in	court?
In Australia, court cases are generally open to the public and the media (newspapers, magazines, radio, and TV).

In some sensitive cases the public and media representatives or reporters may be excluded from court proceedings.  
This is called a ‘closed court’.  It is up to the Magistrate or Judge to decide whether to close the court.

However, even when you are giving evidence in a closed court a reporter may view the proceedings unless  
the Magistrate or Judge says no.

The Judge can also make an order stopping reporters from telling anyone about all or any part of the evidence.

If the media approaches you or you are thinking about talking to the media about the case or trial, it is very 
important that you talk to the prosecutor first.  

In some cases the Magistrate or Judge can make an order so that the victim cannot be identified by the media.

FRequentlY	asked	questIons	aBout	tHe	aCCused

Will	the	accused	be	at	court	when	you	go?
The accused person will be at court for the hearing or the trial and will be in court to hear all the evidence 
in the case against him or her.  If they are on bail, they will enter and leave the courthouse through the  
public entrance.  

There are separate waiting rooms for victims and witnesses in most courthouses.  Before coming to court,  
talk to the police, the prosecutor or your support person about when and where to meet.  The police or support 
person will show you where to wait.

If the accused is in jail waiting for the court case, they may be brought to court on the day and kept in the  
cells that are in the court complex.  When they come into the court, they are brought into the court through a 
separate entrance with two officers from Corrective Services NSW.  



Your	tim
e	at	court

Justice Journey for Victims of Crime                                                                                    43

Will	you	have	to	see	the	accused?
If the accused is on bail, you may see the accused and their friends or family around the court complex.  

If you are giving evidence in the courtroom, you will be able to see the accused in court.  If you are a child 
under 16 years of age, or have a cognitive impairment, or a victim of sexual assault, you may be able to use a  
screen in the courtroom or closed circuit television and not see the accused while you are giving evidence.   
You can talk to the prosecutor about this.

Where	will	the	accused	be	when	you’re	in	court?
The accused usually sits in a seating area called the dock.  Sometimes they will be seated with their lawyer  
or behind them.

What	if	the	accused	tries	to	follow	you	after	court?
If you have any worries about getting to and from court or about the accused, please talk about these  
with the police, the prosecutor or your support people.  Tell them about any threats you have received  
and if necessary, ask for an escort to your transport.

Will	the	accused	have	to	give	evidence?
New South Wales law says that the accused does not have to give evidence and that cannot be held  
against them.  If they do give evidence the prosecutor can cross-examine them.  

What	if	the	accused	doesn’t	have	a	lawyer?
Sometimes the accused may not have a lawyer.  They are called an ‘unrepresented accused’.

This means that the accused person will be asking you the questions in cross-examination.  However,  
if you are a victim of sexual assault, or a child under 16 years, or a person with a cognitive impairment that 
is a victim of a personal violence offence, an unrepresented accused cannot ask you questions.  In that case  
another person will ask the accused’s questions for them.

The Magistrate or Judge will make sure the accused person behaves properly in court and does not ask  
questions that are rude, insulting or irrelevant.



Yo
ur
	t
im
e	
at
	c
ou
rt

44	 			Victims Access Line – 1800 633 063

CouRt	suppoRt	
What	is	a	court	support	person?
A support person assists and supports the person who is a victim of crime when that person is a witness in a  
court hearing.

Who	can	be	a	support	person?
A support person can be a friend or a family member of the witness, or a professional counsellor or a person from 
the WAS or a court support group.  The witness may have one or more support persons, for example, family member, 
professional counsellor.  Sometimes in court the defence lawyer might object to the choice of support person and it 
is then up to the Judge to decide.  A support person cannot be someone who is going to give evidence in the case.  

What	can	the	support	person	do?
Make sure you tell the prosecutor if you have a support person.  Check that they will be allowed in the courtroom 
and if so, where they can sit – with the witness or in the body of the court.  

In the courtroom, some things the support person can do is keep in eye contact with the witness or sit where  
the witness can see the support person without looking at the person who is charged with the crime.  

When the hearing stops for a break the support person may accompany the witness in and out of the courtroom.  

the	support	person	must	not:
 � talk about the evidence presented in the case with the witness before or during the court hearing or during breaks

 � help the witness to answer questions or tell the witness what to say when he or she is giving evidence 
(including hand gestures and signals)  

 � take notes in the court hearing

 � speak during the court hearing, even if the witness is upset, unless the Magistrate or Judge asks the 
support person a question.



Your	tim
e	at	court

Justice Journey for Victims of Crime                                                                                    45

YouR	tIMe	at	CouRt

arriving	at	court
Upon arrival at court you may need to walk through airport-style security, which is attended by Sheriff’s Officers.  
The Sheriff’s Officers provide security for courthouses across NSW for the safety of you and others in the court.

What	is	the	job	of	a	witness?
As a witness you have a very important job to inform the court about what happened to you.  Even though 
you have already given a detailed statement to police, usually, for legal reasons, the Judge and jury do not see  
your statement.  You need to tell the court what happened by answering questions.  Your job is to answer the 
questions truthfully so that the Magistrate, or Judge and jury can learn about what happened.  

The prosecution or the defence lawyers can call you as a witness.

The Court usually hears from all the witnesses and looks at all the evidence presented in court before coming  
to a decision about whether the person or people accused of the crime are guilty or not guilty.

It is important to remember that what you say is only part of the whole case against the accused.  

Remember, it is not your responsibility to prove the case.  This is the role of the prosecution.  Your job is to tell 
the truth.

How	do	you	know	when	it’s	your	turn	to	give	evidence?
As a witness you are not allowed to go into the courtroom until it is time to give your evidence.  This is because 
you are not allowed to hear what other witnesses say and your support person cannot tell you what was said.  

When it is your turn, the court officer comes to where you are waiting and calls your name.  They will then take 
you and your support person, if you have one, into the courtroom.



Yo
ur
	t
im
e	
at
	c
ou
rt

46	 			Victims Access Line – 1800 633 063

promising	to	tell	the	truth
The people in the court need to know that you understand how important it is to tell the truth about  
what happened.

So the whole court knows you are promising to tell the truth, you will be asked to take an oath or an affirmation.  
An oath is when you swear on a bible or another religious book to tell the truth, and an affirmation is making a 
promise to tell the truth.

Normally the court officer will lead the witness to the witness box and then the court officer will ask them whether 
they wish to take an oath or an affirmation.  They are both of equal value.  The standard way this is done is by 
asking the question, “When you promise to tell the truth, do you wish to make a promise to God or one to the court?”

Once the witness has answered the court officer, they will be asked to remain standing and to face the judicial 
officer.  The court officer will recite the oath or affirmation and then ask the witness to adopt the oath or affirmation 
by saying the words, “I do”.  

Children under 16 years or people with a cognitive impairment might be asked if they know the difference 
between the truth and a lie.

How	witnesses	give	evidence
There are different steps to giving evidence in a court case.  The main steps are: 

 � Evidence-in-chief – when you answer questions asked by the prosecutor;

 � Cross-examination – when you answer questions asked by the defence; and (sometimes) 

 � Re-examination – when you answer more questions asked by the prosecutor to clarify an issue.

The prosecutor and the defence lawyer will stand up behind the ‘bar table’ when asking you questions.   
They must ask the Magistrate or Judge for permission to come up to the witness box.



Your	tim
e	at	court

Justice Journey for Victims of Crime                                                                                    47

evidence-in-chief
Evidence-in-chief is the first part of your evidence.  The prosecutor will ask you questions about what happened 
and it’s your job to answer the questions truthfully.  This is how you tell the court about what happened to you.  

If your statement was recorded by audio or videotape by police or a Joint Investigation Response Team, it can be 
played in court as all or part of your evidence-in-chief.  The court cannot see you while the tape is being played.

If you are a child under 16 years of age, or have a cognitive impairment, or a victim of a sexual assault,  
you may be able to give your evidence in a separate room without going into the courtroom.  This is called the 
Remote Witness Room which has a Closed Circuit Television (CCTV).

If you are giving evidence from the Remote Witness Room, you will be able to see, hear and speak to the Magistrate 
or Judge and the prosecutor and defence lawyer.  Everyone in the courtroom will be able to see and hear you 
giving evidence.

The prosecutor is not allowed to help you with your answers in any way.  If they need more information or more 
detail, they will ask you more questions.  Just wait for each question and answer it as best you can.

The questions asked in evidence-in-chief are based on what you told the police in your statement.  You are 
allowed to read your statement before you go to court but you won’t usually be allowed to look at it when you 
give evidence.  If you gave your statement by way of an audio or video recording, you will have the chance to 
hear or look at this before court.

Sometimes the defence lawyer will say “objection” about the way the prosecutor is asking you questions.  
The Magistrate or Judge will decide if you can be asked the question and how it should be asked.  Don’t take 
objections personally, just wait and you will be told when to continue.



Yo
ur
	t
im
e	
at
	c
ou
rt

48	 			Victims Access Line – 1800 633 063

Cross-examination
Cross-examination is when the lawyer for the accused (the defence lawyer) asks you questions.  This is the part 
of giving evidence that people usually worry about most.

The accused tells the defence lawyer what they say happened and part of the defence lawyer’s job is to ask you 
questions about that.  Sometimes the defence may ask you questions you don’t expect and may bring up things 
about your personal life, sometimes from long ago.  If the defence lawyer asks you a question that is not allowed, 
the prosecutor can object to it.  If this happens, you might not have to answer the question but it is up to the 
Magistrate or Judge to decide.  If you do have to answer the question, you need to answer it truthfully.

Sometimes the defence may ask questions like “I put it to you…” or “I suggest to you…”  These may not sound like 
questions but they are.  If you don’t understand what the defence is asking you, ask them to say the question 
again in an easier way.  If you do not agree with what you are being asked it is okay to say you don’t agree.  

Questions asked by the defence lawyer might make you upset or angry.  The defence lawyer might suggest that 
you are mistaken, confused or not telling the truth, or that you are exaggerating or deliberately changing what 
happened.  Stay calm and try to answer the questions as best you can even if you feel hurt or offended.  

If you think a question is offensive or you are not sure if you should answer, you can ask the Magistrate or Judge 
if you have to answer it.

Re-examination
After the defence lawyer has finished asking you questions, the prosecutor may want more information 
about what you said in cross-examination.  They can ask you more questions.  This is called re-examination.



Your	tim
e	at	court

Justice Journey for Victims of Crime                                                                                    49

Helpful	things	to	remember	about	giving	evidence
 � Speak loudly, speak clearly and speak slowly.

 � Listen carefully to the questions.

 � If you don’t know the answer to a question, just say so, don’t guess.

 � Don’t be afraid to say you don’t know if you really don’t.

 � If you don’t understand a question just say so or ask for it to be said again.

 � If you can’t remember say that you do not remember.

 � Only answer what you are asked.

 � If you feel you need to explain your answer then ask if you can do so.

 � If you need time to think about your answer then say that you need more time.

 � Try not to get angry with the defence lawyer even if you feel they are being aggressive or rude to you;  
they have a job to do.

 � Try to breathe evenly and stay as calm as you can.

 � If you are giving evidence in the courtroom the accused will be there but you don’t have to look at the 
accused unless asked to.

 � Most people feel nervous; remember if you feel sick or need to use the bathroom, ask the Magistrate or 
Judge if you can have a break.

Remember to not talk about your evidence with other witnesses.  While giving your evidence you might be 
asked to leave the courtroom.  This can happen if there is a break for morning tea, lunch or legal arguments or 
if court finishes for the day.  It is important that you don’t talk about your evidence with anyone during these  
breaks.  Make sure to ask the WAS Officer or ODPP lawyer about when you can talk about your evidence.



Yo
ur
	t
im
e	
at
	c
ou
rt

50	 			Victims Access Line – 1800 633 063

If you are giving evidence about a conversation, try to use the words that were said.  For example, if someone 
said “Take me to the shops” then the right way to give this evidence is to say, “She said, ‘take me to the shops’” 
not “She told me to take her to the shops”.

Sometimes people have swear words in their statement, it is okay to say these in court when you are telling the 
court what was said.

You may be asked to identify clothing, jewellery or other items when you are giving evidence.  These are called 
exhibits.

In cases involving personal violence you will have to describe in detail what happened during the assault.

What	if	you	get	upset	while	giving	evidence?
People often get upset or embarrassed when they are giving evidence, particularly if you have to talk about 
personal things such as your use of drugs or alcohol or your mental health history.  

If you do get upset, court staff can give you drinks of water and tissues if you need them.  You may be asked if 
you need a break or you can ask for one.  There are set breaks during the day for morning tea and lunch.  

When	you	have	finished	giving	evidence
When the Magistrate or Judge says, “You are excused”, this means that you have finished giving your evidence.  
You can go home or you may be able to sit in the back of the courtroom and listen to other witnesses but  
check with the prosecutor first.  

Even when you have finished giving evidence you still need to check with the prosecutor or the WAS Officer  
or ODPP lawyer about whether you can talk about court.  Sometimes you may have to wait until all the legal 
proceedings have finished before talking about your evidence with friends, family or other witnesses.



Your	tim
e	at	court

Justice Journey for Victims of Crime                                                                                    51

Remainder	of	the	hearing	or	trial
All the witnesses for the prosecution will be called.  They are questioned and cross-examined.  Next, witnesses 
for the defence may be called.  They too will be questioned and cross-examined.

When all the evidence has been given to the court, the prosecution and defence lawyers may make their  
closing speeches.  

In a summary hearing in the Local Court, the Magistrate decides if the person is guilty and decides on the sentence.  

In a jury trial, the lawyers will talk directly to the jury as they argue their cases.  The Judge will explain the law 
and summarise the facts of the case to the jury.  Then the Judge will clarify the duties of the jury before they go 
to the jury room to consider their verdict.  

The jury have to decide whether the prosecution has proven beyond a reasonable doubt that the accused is 
guilty of what they have been charged with.  

If the accused is found not guilty, they are free to leave the court.

If they are found guilty, they will be sentenced, usually in a few weeks time.  It is the Judge who decides on  
the sentence.  



Yo
ur
	t
im
e	
at
	c
ou
rt

52	 			Victims Access Line – 1800 633 063

In	tHe	CouRtRooM

the	Courtroom	(district	Court)



Your	tim
e	at	court

Justice Journey for Victims of Crime                                                                                    53

Accused Person 
The accused person is the person who was arrested and charged for the crime.  The accused 
person can represent themselves, but can also have a solicitor or barrister represent them.   
The accused will usually sit in a section called the dock, or behind the bar table.  

Court Reporter/Monitor 
Some court staff tape record the hearing and some write down or type what is being said.   

Court Staff
Court staff help the judicial officer and people coming into the courtroom.  Court staff give the 
oath or affirmation to the witnesses, which is a promise to tell the truth.  In the District Court and 
Supreme Court, some court staff wear a blue uniform.   

Defence Lawyer 
The defence lawyer is the solicitor or barrister representing the accused person.  There are 
sometimes several defence lawyers representing the accused person.  In the District Court and 
Supreme Court the defence barrister may wear a wig and gown.  The defence lawyer speaks to 
the judicial officer and asks questions of the witnesses.  The defence sit at a table in the middle 
of the courtroom called the bar table.   



Yo
ur
	t
im
e	
at
	c
ou
rt

54	 			Victims Access Line – 1800 633 063

Interpreter 
Sometimes, an interpreter will help a witness or the accused person understand what is being said 
by translating the question and answer into another language or other form of communication 
such as Auslan.  Interpreters are arranged by the court.   

Judge’s Associate 
A person who helps the Judge in court with documents used in the case, such as exhibits.   

Judicial Officer 
In the Local Court and the Children’s Court, the judicial officer is called a Magistrate.  The Magistrate 
wears a black gown.  In the District Court and Supreme Court, the judicial officer is called a Judge.  
The Judge wears a wig and purple or red gown.  You call a judicial officer ‘Your Honour’ when  
you are in court.  The judicial officer sits on the bench.  The judicial officer makes sure the hearing 
is run fairly.  If the accused person is found guilty the judicial officer decides the penalty.  

Jury 
For trials in the District Court and Supreme Court there is generally a jury.  The Sheriff’s Officer  
brings the jury into court and takes them out of court.  The jury is 12 people from the community 
who listen to the evidence.  The jury decides whether the accused person is guilty or not guilty of 
each charge.  In a few cases a trial will be heard just by a Judge without a jury.   



Your	tim
e	at	court

Justice Journey for Victims of Crime                                                                                    55

Media 
Sometimes, journalists from the media (newspapers, magazines, radio, and TV) are allowed to sit 
and listen in court.  The media are allowed to write down what is said in court and sometimes 
will write this in the newspaper or report it on the news (see page 42).  In some cases a  
‘non-publication’ order is given, for example children, victims of sexual assault.

Prosecutor 
In the Local Court, the prosecutor is usually a specially trained police officer.  The prosecutor does 
not wear a police uniform.  Sometimes, the prosecutor is a solicitor from the ODPP.  In the District 
Court and Supreme Court, the prosecutor is a solicitor or barrister from the ODPP.  If the prosecutor 
is a barrister they will wear a wig and gown.  Prosecutors represent the State in criminal cases.   

Public Gallery
People from the community are sometimes allowed to watch and listen in court.  They sit at the 
back of the court in a section called the public gallery.  People in the public gallery are not allowed 
to talk or interrupt the Court.   

Remote Witness Room 
This is a provision available to child witnesses under 16 years of age, or people with a cognitive 
impairment, or victims of sexual assault so they can give evidence to the court from a room near 
the court called a Remote Witness Room.  In special situations CCTV is used for adult witnesses 
at the discretion of the Court.  You will be able to see, hear and speak to the Magistrate or Judge 
and the prosecutor and defence lawyer.



Yo
ur
	t
im
e	
at
	c
ou
rt

56	 			Victims Access Line – 1800 633 063

Sheriff’s Officer
The Sheriff’s Officer is responsible for security at the court.  The Sheriff’s Officer will sometimes 
scan people when they come to court.  This is to check for anything that is not allowed in court.   

Support Person 
Sometimes a witness will have a support person who can sit in the courtroom or CCTV room.  
The support person doesn’t answer the questions being asked by the prosecutor or defence.

Witness
The witness is a person who knows something about the case.  The prosecutor and the defence 
ask the witness questions.  The witness gives evidence about what they know.  Sometimes there 
is more than one witness.  Witnesses are not allowed to talk about the case to other witnesses.  
Witnesses sit in a seat called the witness box, and speak into a microphone.  The microphone is 
there to record the voices; it may not make your voice louder.  Sometimes a witness gives their 
evidence using CCTV. 



Your	tim
e	at	court

Justice Journey for Victims of Crime                                                                                    57

sentenCIng	and	VICtIM	IMpaCt	stateMents
If the accused person is found guilty by a Magistrate, Judge or jury or pleads guilty to some or all of the  
charges they have been charged with, a date for a sentencing hearing will be made.  The accused is now referred 
to as the offender.

When the offender is sentenced by the Magistrate or Judge the victim does not have to attend court unless  
they want to.

Victim	Impact	statement	(VIs)
Depending on what crime the offender has 
been found guilty of, or pleaded guilty to, you 
may have the right to give the court a written 
statement about how the offences, of which the 
accused has been found guilty, have affected 
your life.  This is called a Victim Impact Statement (VIS).  Photos, drawings or other images can also be used to 
describe the impact of the offence.  You can talk to the prosecutor about making a VIS or call the VAL or a victim 
support group (see page 69 for list of support groups).

Immediate family members of victims who have died as the result of an offence may also be able to give a  
VIS about the impact of the death.  

The prosecutor will need to check your VIS before it is given to the court.  Sometimes changes may have to be 
made to your VIS.  Your VIS will be made available for the offender and their defence solicitor to read.  

Once the Court has accepted your VIS, you or your representative is entitled to read out part or all of the  
statement to the court.  The reading of the VIS to the court is optional and voluntary.  

A relevant victim will have access to information and  
assistance for the preparation of any victim impact  

statement authorised by law to ensure that the full effect  
of the crime on the victim is placed before the court.

Charter of Victims Rights



Yo
ur
	t
im
e	
at
	c
ou
rt

58	 			Victims Access Line – 1800 633 063

sentencing
The Magistrate or Judge may request a pre-sentence report on the offender.  This gives the Court information 
about the offender.  This report is prepared by someone from the Probation and Parole Service.  It helps the  
Court decide on what sentence they should give the offender.

Other information that may be given to the court at the sentencing hearing includes the offender’s criminal  
history; the offender’s personal circumstances; other cases that are similar to this one; a statement of facts 
describing how the offender broke the law; and information about what the offender may have been doing 
between committing the crime and the sentence date.

The law says the Court must take into account all these things before deciding on the offender’s sentence.  
Sentences can range from a fine, community service order to home detention or other imprisonment.  It will 
depend on each offender and what happened in the case.  The prosecutor can tell you more about how the 
offender will be sentenced.

Further information can be found in the Sentencing Information Package available from Victims Services.



a
fter	court

Justice Journey for Victims of Crime                                                                                    59

after	court

If the person accused of the crime has been found guilty and sentenced, you may see this as the end of your 
involvement in the criminal justice system.  However, you may wish to be placed upon a Victims Register or make 
a submission to the NSW State Parole Authority.  The defence or the prosecution may appeal to a higher court.  

appeals
The offender can appeal to a higher court against their conviction or the length of their sentence.  If the case 
was heard in the Local Court, it will be appealed in the District Court.  If it was heard in the District Court or  
Supreme Court, it will be appealed in the Court of Criminal Appeal.  

The ODPP can appeal against a sentence if they feel it is ‘manifestly inadequate’ (that is, it does not reflect the 
seriousness of the crime).  But the ODPP cannot appeal against an acquittal.  

As an individual, you cannot appeal against an acquittal or a sentence.

If the Court upholds the appeal, the Court can make a number of decisions.  These decisions include: 

 � Changing the sentence given to the offender. 

 � Ordering a re-trial where you and all other witnesses will have to give evidence again.  If you are a victim 
of sexual assault, your evidence from the first trial might be able to be used in the following trial.  

 � The higher court may acquit the offender.  This means they are free and the charges are quashed.  There are 
no further court proceedings if the offender is acquitted.  



a
ft
er
	c
ou
rt

60	 			Victims Access Line – 1800 633 063

VICtIMs	RegIsteRs
Corrective Services NSW maintains a register for victims of adult offenders currently sentenced for the offence 
of which they were the victim.   The Forensic Division of the Mental Health Review Tribunal maintains a register 
for victims of forensic patients as defined in the Mental Health (Forensic Provisions) Act 1990.  Juvenile Justice 
has established and maintains a register for victims of young offenders who have been found guilty of a crime,  
have been sentenced by the courts and are currently in custody in a juvenile justice centre.  

If you are eligible to register, you are entitled to a range of information.  If you would like to discuss your right 
to information about an offender, the contact person at the relevant Victims Register can talk to you about  
the type of information you may receive.  

Contact	details	for	agencies	that	hold	a	Victims	Register
For further information or to download a registration form, either contact the relevant agency by phone  
or visit the website.

Corrective Services NSW

Coordinator Victims Register ....................... (02) 8346 1374

Website ......................www.correctiveservices.nsw.gov.au

Mental Health Review Tribunal

Forensic Patient Victims Register .............. (02) 9816 5955

Website .................................................... www.mhrt.nsw.gov.au

Juvenile Justice

Victims Register Officer ...................................................................................................................................................................... (02) 9219 9400

Website .............................................................................................................................................................................................www.djj.nsw.gov.au

A victim will, on request, be kept informed  
of the offender’s impending release or escape  

from custody, or of any change in security  
classification that results in the offender being 
eligible for unescorted absence from custody. 

Charter of Victims Rights



a
fter	court

Justice Journey for Victims of Crime                                                                                    61

suBMIssIons	Made	tHRougH	CoRReCtIVe	seRVICes	nsW
If you are on the Corrective Services NSW Victims Register, you will be told about the offender’s release.   
Sometimes offenders are eligible to apply for unescorted leave or parole.  You will be advised of this, which gives 
you the chance to decide whether you want to make a written submission. 

Making a written submission is your opportunity to convey how you feel about the possibility of the offender’s  
presence in the community and any conditions you would like considered if the offender were approved.   
A written submission can be short and in your own 
words.  There is an easy to use template available or 
you can create your own document to make a written 
submission.  The Victim Support Officer can assist you 
to write the submission and provide you with support. 
A written submission allows you to have your say 
and will be taken into consideration with a range of 
other reports in shaping a balanced decision, which is 
considered to be in the best interests of the community.

If you do decide to make a submission you need to have your name on the Corrective Services Victims Register 
so they can contact you. 

If you have any questions about the unescorted leave or parole consideration processes please contact:
Coordinator Victims Register ........................................................................................................................................................ (02) 8346 1374

If you would like assistance in deciding whether or not to make a submission or you would like assistance in 
writing your submission please contact the:

Victim Support Officer ....................................................................................................................................................................... (02) 8346 1112
Email ................................................................................................................................................................ restorative.justice@dcs.nsw.gov.au

A victim will, on request, be provided with the 
opportunity to make submissions concerning  
the granting of parole to a serious offender or  

any change in security classification that would  
result in a serious offender being eligible for  

unescorted absence from custody. 

Charter of Victims Rights



a
ft
er
	c
ou
rt

62	 			Victims Access Line – 1800 633 063

FoRensIC	patIent	VICtIMs	RegIsteR
The Mental Health Act 2007 provides for the establishment and use of a victims register by the Mental Health 
Review Tribunal, and for the notification of registered victims of Tribunal proceedings and determinations  
in relation to forensic patients.

The Mental Health (Forensic Provisions) Act 1990 provides that registered victims can apply to the Tribunal for 
a non-association and/or geographical restriction to be attached to an order granting a forensic patient leave  
or release. 

If you are on the Forensic Patient Victims Register maintained by the Mental Health Review Tribunal you can 
elect to be notified about:

 � Tribunal hearings where leave or release is being applied for

 � Tribunal determinations relating to an application for leave or release

 � A forensic patient’s escape from custody. 

A registered victim can also request to be informed when the person’s status as a forensic patient ends. 

A request for a non-association or place restriction condition can be made at any time.  Written submissions 
received by the Tribunal will be considered at any future application for the grant of leave or release to the 
forensic patient.  A copy of the registered victim’s written submission will be provided to the forensic patient’s 
legal representative.

Registered victims can also request to have non-association or place restriction conditions varied as their 
circumstances change.

If you do decide you wish to be notified when leave or release is being applied for so that you can make a  
submission you must have your name included on the Forensic Patient Victims Register by following the 
instructions on the registration form available at: 

Website ......................................................................................................................................................www.mhrt.nsw.gov.au



a
fter	court

Justice Journey for Victims of Crime                                                                                    63

If you have any questions about becoming a registered victim or the leave or release process please contact: 

Forensic Division, MHRT ....................................................................................................................................... (02) 9816 5955

Email .............................................................................................................................. mhrtforensic@doh.health.nsw.gov.au

JuVenIle	JustICe	VICtIMs	RegIsteR
The Victims Register records the names and contact details of those victims who have formally requested to 
be registered with the agency.  Registered victims have the right to be kept informed of specified events as  
described in the Charter of Victims Rights as they relate to young offenders who were found guilty of a crime, 
have been sentenced by the courts and are currently in custody in a juvenile justice centre. 

The agency will provide registered victims with information relating to:

 � any change in security classification that would permit a detainee to become eligible for leave from 
custody (day or overnight leave), prior to his or her release from custody;

 � the eligibility of a young offender to commence approved day or overnight leave;

 � a young offender’s impending release or escape from custody; and

 � the young offender’s impending parole. 

If you wish to formally register your interest with Juvenile Justice, please contact the victims contact person  
to discuss this matter further. 

Victims Contact Person .........................................................................................................................................(02) 9219 9400



a
ft
er
	c
ou
rt

64	 			Victims Access Line – 1800 633 063

RestoRatIVe	JustICe	and	VICtIM-oFFendeR	ConFeRenCIng
Restorative Justice is a process that brings together people affected by a particular crime to talk through what 
happened, how people have been affected and what could be done in an attempt to make things better.   
The aim of Restorative Justice is to empower victims of crime by giving them a voice, allowing victims to ask 
questions, to express how they feel and focusing on their own particular needs.  At the same time Restorative 
Justice holds offenders personally accountable to the people they have harmed. 

Victim-offender	Conferences
Victim-Offender Conferences involving sentenced adult offenders are organised by the Restorative Justice 
Unit (RJU).  The RJU accepts referrals from victims of crime, offenders and from people working to support 
victims or offenders.  Referrals can also be made by family members in relation to murder, manslaughter or any 
offence resulting in loss of a loved one.  Victim-Offender Conferences take place after the offender has been 
sentenced by the court, only if both the victim and offender agree to take part, the offender takes responsibility 
for the crime committed and everyone is ready and well supported. 

Victim-Offender Conferences put the people most affected by crime, the victims, at the centre of the process.  
Conferences are sensitively run by qualified and experienced Restorative Justice Coordinators who facilitate  
the process.  The process encourages everyone to have their say about the crime, the impact it has had and 
whether there is anything that could be done to heal and put things as right as possible. 

People who have been victims of crime can empower themselves and move forward through having a voice  
and asking questions, expressing how they have been affected, holding the offender accountable and having a 
say on if and how the harm can be repaired.



a
fter	court

Justice Journey for Victims of Crime                                                                                    65

Further	information	and	assistance	on	Restorative	Justice
To find out more about Restorative Justice and Victim-Offender Conferences please contact:

Restorative Justice Unit ....................................................................................................................................... (02) 8346 1054

Email ................................................................................................................................... restorative.justice@dcs.nsw.gov.au 

You may also wish to contact one of the following groups for advice, information and support about  
Victim-Offender Conferences:

Enough is Enough

Phone .........................................................................................................................................................................(02) 9542 4029

Email .......................................................................................................................................... team@enoughisenough.org.au

Homicide Victims Support Group

Phone ........................................................................................................................................................................ (02) 8833 8400

Email ............................................................................................................................................................. info@hvsgnsw.org.au

Victims of Crime Assistance League (VOCAL)

Phone ......................................................................................................................................................................... (02) 4961 4755

Email .................................................................................................................................................................... ceo@vocal.org.au



a
ft
er
	c
ou
rt

66	 			Victims Access Line – 1800 633 063

ClaIMIng	CoMpensatIon
Victims of violent crime may be eligible to apply 
for counselling and/or compensation.  Information 
about victims counselling and/or compensation is 
available from the Victims Services website or you 
can contact the VAL:

Phone ............................................................................................................................................................................................1800 633 063 
Sydney metropolitan area .................................................................................................................................................(02) 8688 5511
Email .................................................................................................................................................................vs@agd.nsw.gov.au
Website .......................................................................................................................................................... www.lawlink.nsw.gov.au/vs

Applications can be made online at the website.  You do not need a solicitor to make an application for counselling 
and/or victims compensation.

aCCess	to	CouRt	doCuMents
If you have been a victim of crime and there were criminal proceedings against the offender, you may be able 
to access court documents.  You can make an application to the relevant Local, District, or Supreme Court  
where the matter was heard.  

You may be entitled to fee-free access to judgments and written evidence in those court proceedings in 
which you are concerned.  Fees may be charged for access to other documents, such as transcripts of spoken 
evidence, or you may be required to sign an undertaking to reimburse transcript or copying fees (for example,  
where they form part of the costs in a successful civil action for the recovery of damages).

If you have any difficulties obtaining access, or are charged for access to judgments or written evidence, you should 
discuss the matter with the Registrar of the court concerned.  If you remain dissatisfied you can contact the VAL.

A victim of a crime involving sexual or other serious  
personal violence is entitled to make a claim under  

a statutory scheme for victims compensation.

Charter of Victims Rights



W
here	to	get	m

ore	inform
ation

Justice Journey for Victims of Crime                                                                                    67

Where	to	get	more	information

Victims	services

You can call the Victims Access Line (VAL) for information about your rights as a victim of crime, how to access 
counselling and compensation and assistance with completing Victim Impact Statements. 

The Support Coordination Team can provide confidential emotional support and crisis counselling, help in 
identifying your needs, and referrals to other groups and services that may assist you in your recovery.

If you need help to work out what to do, or would like to discuss your choice of service, or you have any  
difficulties contacting a service, you can contact the VAL: 

Phone ................................................................................................................................................................................................................. 1800 633 063 

Sydney metropolitan area .................................................................................................................................................................(02) 8688 5511

Email .....................................................................................................................................................................................................vs@agd.nsw.gov.au

Website ........................................................................................................................................................................... www.lawlink.nsw.gov.au/vs

If you are an Aboriginal, Victims Services has an Aboriginal Contact Line for Indigenous victims of crime:

Aboriginal Contact Line
Phone ..................................................................................................................................................................................................................1800 019 123

Calls to the 1800 numbers are free from landline phones in Australia, but call charges may apply from mobile phones.



W
he
re
	t
o	
ge
t	
m
or
e	
in
fo
rm
at
io
n

68	 			Victims Access Line – 1800 633 063

Choosing	a	service

In life-threatening situations or emergencies, you should call the Emergency Services by dialling Triple Zero (000).  
For non-emergencies, you can report crime by calling the Police Assistance Line on 131 444.

The services listed in this booklet are part of a wide network of possible support and services for victims of 
crime in NSW.  They have been included in this booklet to give you a starting point when choosing the service  
you need.

You can call 13 numbers from anywhere in NSW for the cost of a local call.

You can call 1800 numbers for no charge, although calls made from mobile phones may incur a charge.

The services listed in this booklet offer information and support for all victims of crime.  However, some victims 
may also choose a service according to their background or the type of crime they experienced.

If you are from a non-English speaking background, you may prefer to call an interpreter before contacting  
a service.

Telephone Interpreting Service (TIS)  
– available for any person or organisation in Australia requiring interpreting services.

Phone ...............................................................................................................................................................................................................................131 450

National Relay Service  
– an Australia-wide phone service for people who are deaf or have a hearing or speech impairment.

TTY .....................................................................................................................................................................................................................................133 677
Speak and listen ..........................................................................................................................................................................................1300 555 727



W
here	to	get	m

ore	inform
ation

Justice Journey for Victims of Crime                                                                                    69

support	services	and	groups

Enough is Enough Anti Violence Movement Inc

Support for all victims of crime, cooperative justice education programs, support for victims of road trauma.

Phone .............................................................................................................................................................................................................. (02) 9542 4029
Website ..................................................................................................................................................................... www.enoughisenough.org.au

Homicide Victims Support Group (Aust) Inc

Provides 24-hour information or support when someone has been murdered and support groups for family 
members.

Phone ..............................................................................................................................................................................................................(02) 8833 8400
Freecall ...............................................................................................................................................................................................................1800 191 777
Website ..........................................................................................................................................................................................www.hvsgnsw.org.au

Victims of Crime Assistance League Inc NSW (VOCAL)

Free support for victims of crime including victims of domestic violence and homicide, victims of road trauma, 
court preparation support, community education and practical strategies.

Phone ............................................................................................................................................................................................................... (02) 4961 4755
Website ..................................................................................................................................................................................................www.vocal.org.au

Mission Australia Court Support Service

Mission Australia provides a free court support and information service to victims of crime.  They can provide 
support at the Local, District, Supreme and Coroners Courts.

Phone .............................................................................................................................................................................................................. (02) 9356 0604



W
he
re
	t
o	
ge
t	
m
or
e	
in
fo
rm
at
io
n

70	 			Victims Access Line – 1800 633 063

Women‘s Domestic Violence Court Advocacy Services (WDVCASs)
WDVCASs are local, community-based organisations in NSW.  They assist women and kids at court and can 
help and support you to obtain an Apprehended Violence Order (AVO).  They are funded by Legal Aid NSW.   
To find your local WDVCAS call: 

LawAccess NSW .......................................................................................................................................................................................... 1300 888 529



W
here	to	get	m

ore	inform
ation

Justice Journey for Victims of Crime                                                                                    71

Helplines

Community Services Child Protection Helpline
If you are a child, or a parent or carer, or someone who is concerned about a child’s safety, you can contact the 
Community Services Helpline.

Phone ................................................................................................................................................................................................................................132 111

Community Services Domestic Violence Line
If you or your children are affected by domestic violence, you can call 24 hours a day to talk about what you can 
do. You can also ask about other domestic violence services such as legal services or court support schemes.

Freecall .............................................................................................................................................................................................................. 1800 656 463
Website ........................................................................................................................................................................www.community.nsw.gov.au

Anti-Violence Project (ACON)

ACON is NSW’s largest community-based gay, lesbian, bisexual and transgender health and HIV/AIDS organisation.

Phone ............................................................................................................................................................................................................... (02) 9206 2116
Freecall ..............................................................................................................................................................................................................1800 063 060
Website ...................................................................................................................................................................................................www.acon.org.au

Gay and Lesbian Counselling Service (GLCS)
GLCS provides anonymous, confidential, volunteer-run telephone counselling, referral and information service 
to ALL people dealing with sexuality and/or gender issues.

Phone (5.30pm to 9.30pm) .............................................................................................................................................................. (02) 8594 9596
Freecall (regional NSW) ......................................................................................................................................................................... 1800 184 527



W
he
re
	t
o	
ge
t	
m
or
e	
in
fo
rm
at
io
n

72	 			Victims Access Line – 1800 633 063

Kids Helpline
Kids Helpline is Australia’s only free, private and confidential, telephone and online counselling service specifically 
for young people aged between 5 and 25.

Phone ................................................................................................................................................................................................................. 1800 55 1800
Website ........................................................................................................................................................................................www.kidshelp.com.au

Lifeline
Lifeline provides access to crisis support, suicide prevention and mental health support services.

Phone ..............................................................................................................................................................................................................................13 11 14
Website .............................................................................................................................................................................................. www.lifeline.org.au

National Sexual Assault, Family & Domestic Violence Counselling Line – 1800 RESPECT
For any Australian who has experienced, or is at risk of, family and domestic violence and/or sexual assault.

Phone ................................................................................................................................................................................................................. 1800 737 732

NSW Rape Crisis Centre
A state wide 24/7 telephone and online crisis counselling service to anyone who has been impacted by  
sexual violence, and trauma counselling for women who were sexually assaulted when they were children.

Phone ..................................................................................................................................................................................................................1800 424 017
Website ............................................................................................................................................................................www.nswrapecrisis.com.au

Parentline (NSW)
Parentline is a confidential telephone service providing professional counselling and support for parents  
and carers of children.

Phone ..................................................................................................................................................................................................................1300 1300 52
Website ....................................................................................................................................................................................www.parentline.com.au



W
here	to	get	m

ore	inform
ation

Justice Journey for Victims of Crime                                                                                    73

special	needs

Criminal Justice Support Network
A service of the Intellectual Disability Rights Service Inc. that provides volunteer support workers for people  
with an intellectual disability who are in contact with the criminal justice system.

A support worker is allocated to a person with an intellectual disability seeking assistance at police interviews, 
courts and related legal appointments whether they are victims, witnesses, suspects or defendants.  

Phone ............................................................................................................................................................................................................... (02) 9318 0144
Freecall (regional NSW) ........................................................................................................................................................................ 1800 66 66 11
Website .......................................................................................................................................................................................... www.idrs.org.au/cjsn 

To get a support person or legal advice for people with intellectual disability in police custody, please call:

Toll free ............................................................................................................................................................................................................. 1300 665 908

Intellectual Disability Rights Services
If you are a victim who has an intellectual disability and you do not understand everything that is happening,  
you should ask for an explanation.  If you have any problems getting the service you need, you could ask  
someone from your family or a disability service such as the Intellectual Disability Rights Services to help you.

Phone ............................................................................................................................................................................................................... (02) 9318 0144
Website ..................................................................................................................................................................................................... www.idrs.org.au



W
he
re
	t
o	
ge
t	
m
or
e	
in
fo
rm
at
io
n

74	 			Victims Access Line – 1800 633 063

Sexual Assault Services
Sexual Assault Services provide specialist advice on all aspects of men, women and children who have been 
sexually assaulted.  To contact your nearest Sexual Assault Service, please call a public hospital in your area.

For more information about sexual assault - what it is, what happens if it is reported to police, how the law  
and the criminal justice system deal with victims of sexual assault, as well as health and counselling services 
available to victims, visit:

Help for victims of sexual assault
Website ....................................................................................................................................................................www.sexualassault.nsw.gov.au

Witness Assistance Service (WAS)
The WAS is a statewide service within the Office of the Director of Public Prosecutions (ODPP) and is staffed 
by professionally qualified workers.  There is a WAS Officer in each of the ODPP offices.  The service is available 
to witnesses and victims of crime involved in cases being prosecuted by the ODPP (see page 39 for further 
information).

Phone .............................................................................................................................................................................................................. (02) 9285 2502
Toll free (regional NSW) ..........................................................................................................................................................................1800 814 534
Website ........................................................................................................................................................................... www.odpp.nsw.gov.au/was



W
here	to	get	m

ore	inform
ation

Justice Journey for Victims of Crime                                                                                    75

legal	assistance

LawAccess NSW
LawAccess NSW is a free government telephone service that provides legal information, advice and referrals  
for people who have a legal problem in NSW.

Phone (9am to 5pm, Mon-Fri) ........................................................................................................................................................... 1300 888 529
Website ............................................................................................................................................................................www.lawaccess.nsw.gov.au

Office of the Director of Public Prosecutions (ODPP)
Phone (9am to 5pm, Mon-Fri) ........................................................................................................................................................ (02) 9285 8606
Website ...................................................................................................................................................................................... www.odpp.nsw.gov.au

Community Legal Centres
Contact LawAccess (see above) to obtain contact details for the closest Community Legal Centre to you.   
Otherwise contact the Secretariat of the Combined Community Legal Centres Group (NSW) Inc.  (Please note the 
Secretariat does not provide legal advice and assistance).

Phone ............................................................................................................................................................................................................... (02) 9212 7333
Website .............................................................................................................................................................................................. www.nswclc.org.au

Domestic Violence Legal Advice Line
Provides free confidential legal information, advice and referrals for women in NSW with a focus on domestic 
violence and Apprehended Domestic Violence Orders.

Phone ...............................................................................................................................................................................................................(02) 8745 6999
Freecall (regional NSW) ..........................................................................................................................................................................1800 810 784

(Advice line open 1:30pm to 4:30pm Mon & Thu and 9:30am to 12:30pm Tue & Fri – does not operate on Wed)



W
he
re
	t
o	
ge
t	
m
or
e	
in
fo
rm
at
io
n

76	 			Victims Access Line – 1800 633 063

Women‘s Legal Services NSW
Women’s Legal Services NSW is a community legal centre providing women with a range of free community 
legal services, including legal advice and information, education, training and resources across metropolitan 
and regional areas of NSW. 

Women’s Legal Contact Line ...........................................................................................................................................................(02) 8745 6988
Freecall (regional NSW) ......................................................................................................................................................................... 1800 801 501

(Advice line open 9:30pm to 12:30pm Mon & Thu and 1.30pm to 4.30pm Tue)

Indigenous Women’s Legal Contact Line (Freecall) .................................................................... (02) 8745 6977 / 1800 639 784

(Advice line open 10:30pm to 12:30pm Mon, Tue & Thu)

Website ..................................................................................................................................................................... www.womenslegalnsw.asn.au

Wirringa Baiya Aboriginal Women‘s Legal Centre
Wirringa Baiya is a statewide service for Aboriginal women and children with a focus on domestic violence, 
sexual assault, child sexual assault and other issues of violence.  Provides legal advice, referral, limited casework 
and community legal education.

Phone .............................................................................................................................................................................................................. (02) 9569 3847
Freecall (regional NSW) ......................................................................................................................................................................... 1800 686 587
Website ..............................................................................................................................................................................www.wirringabaiya.org.au 

(Free legal advice line is open 10am to 4:30pm, Mon - Thu.  – 10am to 12.30pm on Fri.)



n
otes

Justice Journey for Victims of Crime                                                                                    77

notes
After the crime, you may find you have many questions.

Working out what you want to know and who you could ask can help you make sense of the legal and court 
system.  It can also help you know your rights as a victim of crime.

You can use the following pages to make notes of your information needs.

If you run out of space you can use a notebook.

If you are not sure who can help with your questions you can phone the VAL on 1800 633 063.



n
ot
es

78	 			Victims Access Line – 1800 633 063

I	have	a	question	about...
1  ..................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................

  ..................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................

2  ..................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................

  ..................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................

3  ..................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................

  ..................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................

4  ..................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................

  ..................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................

I	could	ask...
1  ..................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................

  ..................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................

2  ..................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................

  ..................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................

3  ..................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................

  ..................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................

4  ..................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................

  ..................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................



n
otes

Justice Journey for Victims of Crime                                                                                    79

I	found	out...
1  ..................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................

  ..................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................

2  ..................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................

  ..................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................

3  ..................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................

  ..................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................

4  ..................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................

  ..................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................

I	still	need	to	find	out...
1  ..................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................

  ..................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................

2  ..................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................

  ..................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................

3  ..................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................

  ..................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................

4  ..................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................

  ..................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................



n
ot
es

80	 			Victims Access Line – 1800 633 063

notes

........................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................

........................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................

........................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................

........................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................

........................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................

........................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................

........................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................

........................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................

........................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................

........................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................

........................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................

........................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................

........................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................

........................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................

........................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................

........................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................

........................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................

........................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................

........................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................

........................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................



n
otes

Justice Journey for Victims of Crime                                                                                    81

notes

........................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................

........................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................

........................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................

........................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................

........................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................

........................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................

........................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................

........................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................

........................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................

........................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................

........................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................

........................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................

........................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................

........................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................

........................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................

........................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................

........................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................

........................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................

........................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................

........................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................



82	 			Victims Access Line – 1800 633 063

In
de
x

Index
Accused .............................................................................................42-43, 51

Affirmation ................................................................................................... 46

Appeals ...........................................................................................................59

Arrest ...............................................................................................................25

Bail ...................................................................................................................27

Caution .................................................................................................... 29-30

Charge ............................................................................................................26

Charter of Victims Rights ....................................................................14-16

Child victims .....................................................................................11-12, 71

Circle Sentencing ........................................................................................29

Compensation............................................................................................. 66

Counselling .....................................................................................................8

Crime prevention ........................................................................................24

Court Attendance Notice (CAN)  ............................................................28

Court documents access ......................................................................... 66

Courtroom .....................................................................................................52

Court rules .................................................................................................... 40

Court support .............................................................................................. 44

Criminal Infringement Notice (CIN).......................................................28

Evidence ........................................................................................... 36, 45-50

Forensic examination ................................................................................10

Forum Sentencing ......................................................................................29

Interpreter .......................................................................................23, 38, 54

Investigation .................................................................................................24

Media ..............................................................................................................42

Oath ................................................................................................................ 46

Police officers (specialist)....................................................................32-33

Property .........................................................................................................31

Prosecutor ..............................................................................................39, 55

Registers .................................................................................................60-63

Remote Witness Room ....................................................................... 47, 55

Restorative Justice ..................................................................................... 64

Safety ................................................................................................. 27, 42-43

Sentencing ..............................................................................................57-58

Sexual assault ........................................................................................ 10, 74

Support person ....................................................................................44, 56

Statement ............................................................................................... 22-23

Victims Card ..................................................................................................20

Victim Impact Statement (VIS) ...............................................................57

Victim-Offender Conferences .................................................................62

Warning ..........................................................................................................29

Witness ............................................................................................. 45-46, 56

Witness Assistance Service (WAS) .................................................. 39, 74

Youth Justice Conferencing .....................................................................30






